
You’ll need: 

4mm & 5mm allen keys 

10mm spanner 

a trim removal tool (or strong fingers) 

Supplied: 

1 tray 

2 side supports 

4 spacer washers 

4 M8 allen bolts 

10 M6 nut/bolt/washers 

 

 

 

Step 1 

Remove the 4 head lining trims. Front ones take a 4mm allen key. A trim tool, or strong fingers will pries 

them out. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Step 2 

Put the M8 screws through the side supports and add the spacer washers behind them 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Step 3 

Install the side supports.  The tapered end goes toward the rear of the car.  Leave the bolts very loose to 

make the tray install easier. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Step 4 

Install one side of the tray.  Lift one side of the tray up to the underside of the side support bracket.  

Attach by putting the M6 bolts up from underneath and the nuts on top.  Having an assistant at this 

point to hold the other end up is very helpful. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Step 5 

Attach the other side of the tray to the underside of the opposite bracket.  The support bracket and the 

tray will need to be pulled together at this point, which is why we left the side bracket bolts very loose.  

Using a small screwdriver to align the holes may help you here.   

This “misalignment” is intensional and will leave a bit if tension in the  shelf and prevent any potential 

drumming etc 

Again all the bolts go in from the underside and the nuts on top. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Step 6 

Tighten up all the tray fasteners with you spanner and M4 allen key 

 

Step 7 

Tighten up the 4 side bracket bolts with your M5 allen key 

 

Step 8 

Crack a beer (if you haven’t already) and admire your handy work 

 

 

 

Cheers, Dan – 0423 547 599 


